RESOLUTION NO.

Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Granting An Annual Card Room License To The Oaks Card Club For The Calendar Year 2025

WHEREAS, Section 5-5.11 of the Emeryville Municipal Code (hereinafter "EMC") requires the Police Department to annually conduct an investigation into the qualifications of applicants for renewal of a card room license, pursuant to the provisions of Sections 5-5.04, 5-5.06, and 5-5.07 of the EMC; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department has conducted a thorough investigation into the qualifications of each of the partner applicants of the Oaks Card Club and has found no information upon which to base a denial of the renewal of the current card room license application; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police recommends to the City Council, renewal of the current card room license allowing for the operation of thirty (30) card tables; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby authorizes issuance of a 2025 City of Emeryville Card Room License allowing for the operation of Thirty (30) card tables to the Oaks Card Club, 4097 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, subject to compliance with all applicable provisions of Chapter 5 of Title 5 of the Emeryville Municipal Code and subject to the Conditions of Approval, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

ADOPTED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a regular meeting held Tuesday, January 21, 2025, by the following vote:

AYES:	 			
NOES:	 			
ABSTAIN:	 			
ABSENT:	 	 		
		MAYOR		

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John Kennedy 2C934D02DB55467...

CITY ATTORNEY

CITY CLERK

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A – Conditions of Approval